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NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
 

 
Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the Sorell Planning 
Authority (SPA) will be held at the Community Administration Centre 
(CAC), 47 Cole Street, Sorell on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 
commencing at 4:30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C E R T I F I C A T I O N  
 
I, Robert Higgins, General Manager of the Sorell Council, hereby 
certify that in accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government 
Act 1993, the reports in this Agenda have been prepared by persons 
who have the qualifications and experience necessary to give such 
advice. Information and recommendations or such advice was 
obtained and taken into account in providing general advice 
contained within the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
ROBERT HIGGINS 
GENERAL MANAGER 
9 JANUARY 2025 
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1.0 ATTENDANCE 
^ 
Chairperson Mayor Gatehouse  
Deputy Mayor C Wooley  
Councillor B Nichols 
Councillor S Campbell 
Councillor M Larkins 
Councillor M Miro Quesada Le Roux  
Councillor M Reed 
Councillor N Reynolds 
Councillor C Torenius 
Robert Higgins, General Manager 
 

2.0 APOLOGIES 
 
 
 

3.0 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 17 DECEMBER 2024 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
“That the Minutes of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) Meeting held 
on 17 December 2024 be confirmed.” 
 

4.0 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
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In considering the following land use planning matters the Sorell 
Planning Authority intends to act as a planning authority under the 
Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 
 

5.0 LAND USE PLANNING 
 

5.1  SUBDIVISION APPLICATION NO. SA 2024 / 9 - 1 
 
Applicant: MC Planners OBO Secret Sounds Group Pty 

Ltd. 
Proposal: Four (4) Lot Subdivision. 
Site Address: 255 Marchwiel Road, Bream Creek (CT 

159560/1) and Council Road Reserve (CT 
159559/100) 

Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme (Sorell). 
Application Status Discretionary. 
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and 

Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA). 
Reason for SPA 
meeting: 

More than two representations received.  

 
Relevant Zone: Agriculture Zone 

Environmental Management Zone 
Proposed Use: Not Applicable (Subdivision Application). 
Applicable 
Overlay(s): 

C7.0 Natural Assets Code 
C8.0 Scenic Protection Code 
C10.0 Coastal Erosion Hazard Code 
C10.0 Coastal Inundation Hazard Code 
C13.0 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
C15.0 Landslip Hazard Code 

Applicable 
Codes(s): 

C2.0 Parking and Sustainable Transport 
Code 
C3.0 Road and Rail Assets Code 

Valid Application 
Date: 

29 May 2024 

Decision Due: 17 January 2025 
Discretion(s): 1 Clause 21.5.1 Lot Design (P1) 

2 Clause C8.6.1 P1.2 scenic protection 
area 

Representation(s): Twenty (20) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 
Act 1993 Council resolve that Planning Application 7.2024.9.1 for a 
Four Lot Subdivision at 255 Marchwiel Road, Bream Creek be refused 
for the following reasons: 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

3 

1. The proposal does not comply with clause 21.5.1 A1 and fails to 
satisfy clause 21.5.1 P1 as: 

 
a) each lot cannot sustain the operation of an agricultural use 

due to topographical constraints, soil condition and water 
surety; 

b) the subdivision will materially diminish the agricultural 
productivity of the land and fails to protect the long term 
productive capacity of the agricultural land through 
impediments to existing grazing activity and absence of 
reasonable levels of certainty that high value enterprises are 
suitable for the smaller lot sizes proposed. 

Executive Summary 
 
Application is made for a four (4) Lot Subdivision at 255 Marchwiel 
Road, Bream Creek.  This property is split-zoned Agriculture and 
Environmental Management and is situated above Marion Bay. The 
surrounding area inland of the site consists of predominantly cleared 
rural and agricultural land to the west. 
 
The key planning consideration relates to the suitability of the 
proposed lots for agricultural use and the associated provisions of the 
Agricultural Zone.  The Agricultural Zone implements planning policies 
set out in the State Policy on the Protection of Agricultural Land 2009 
which seeks to conserve and protect agricultural land so that it 
remains available for agricultural activity. 
 
The proposal is assessed as not satisfying the relevant provisions of the 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Sorell and is recommended for refusal. 
 
Relevance to Council Plans & Policies 
 
Strategic Plan 
2019-2029 

Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth 
Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable 
Organisation 
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive 
Community 

Asset 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

The proposal has no significant implications for asset 
management.  
  

Risk 
Management 
Strategy 2018 

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must 
determine this application.  Due diligence has been 
exercised in preparing this report and there are no 
predicted risks from a determination of this application. 
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Financial 
Implications 

No financial implications are anticipated unless the 
decision is appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal 
counsel is typically required. 

Open Space 
Strategy 2020 
and Public 
Open Space 
Policy 

The proposed subdivision is assessed in accordance with 
the Public Open Space Policy. 

Enforcement 
Policy 

Not applicable.  

Environmental 
Sustainability 
Policy 

Environmental considerations are assessed against the 
relevant planning scheme provisions.  
 

 
Legislation  
 
• This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.  
 
• Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the 

recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions 
or replacing an approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any 
alternative decision requires a full statement of reasons to comply 
with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local Government 
(Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015. 

 
• The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA.  As noted by 

the Tribunal: 
 
The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very 
broad terms, to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in 
a sense, blind to everything but the terms of the Scheme.  It 
cannot put economic advantage or perceived community 
benefits over the terms of the Scheme.  And in the context of 
enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it 
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms 
of its Scheme. 

 
Planning Scheme Operation – for Zones, Codes and site specific 
provisions 
 
• Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied 

with if an application is to be approved. 
 
• Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any 

standard that deals with a matter that could affect, or could be 
affected by, the proposal. 
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• A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable 
solution or satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally 
valid ways to comply with the standard. 

 
• An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome.  

Performance criteria require judgement as to whether or not the 
proposal reasonably satisfies the criteria. 

 
• Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a 

planning authority in determining applications.  Clause 6.11 
outlines the type of conditions and restrictions that can be 
specified in a conditional approval. 

 
Referrals 
 
Agency / 
Dept. 

Referred? Response? Conditions? Comments 

Development 
Engineering 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Environmental 
Health 

Yes Yes Yes Nil 

Plumbing No    
NRM Yes Yes No  
TasWater No    
TasNetworks No    
State Growth No    

 
Report 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks four lots: 
 

• Lot 1 is 42.7 hectares with frontage to Burnt Hill Road 
• Lot 2 is 132.3 hectares with frontage to Burnt Hill Road 

containing an existing dwelling 
• Lot 3 is 53.2 hectares with frontage to Marchwiel Road 

containing the Falls Festival infrastructure, and 
• Lot 4 is 47.8 hectares with frontage to Marchwiel Road with a 

new boundary following Marchwiel Road. 
 
Associated works include: 
 

• Lot 1: Upgraded crossover and new 237m long 4m wide access 
through paddock 

• Lot 2: Nil 
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• Lot 3: Upgraded crossover and part upgrade / part new 817m 
long 4m wide access through paddock, and 

• Lot 4: New crossover and new 258m long 4m wide access 
through paddock. 

 
New boundaries typically follow road boundaries or conservation 
covenant boundaries.  Lot 1 includes a new boundary through one 
of the conservation covenants on the site.   
 

 
Figure 1. Proposed Subdivision 

 
The application is supported by: 

• a planning assessment from MC Planners dated May 2024; 
• a bushfire hazard report from JMG Engineering dated July 

2024 (updated);  
• a land capability assessment from Geo-Environment Solutions 

dated May 2024; and  
• Covenants Legal Advice from Billet Legal 10 May 2024.  
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Description of Site 
 
The subject site is located at 255 Marchwiel Road, Bream Creek. It is 
an irregular-shaped parcel of land with a single title (CT 159559/2) 
with a total area of 276.7ha.  The site is within the Agricultural Zone 
and Environmental Management Zone (Figure 3). 
 
The subject site has three frontages: Marion Bay Road, Marchwiel 
Road, Burnt Hill Road (CT 159560/1), and Council Road Reserve (CT 
159559/100) (Figure 2).  The site has several existing crossovers via 
Marchwiel Road and Burnt Hill Road. Marchwiel Road passes through 
the northern portion of the site as a ‘user road’ being a public road 
outside of a road reservation.  The proposal plan does not include the 
creation of a road reservation for this user road. 
 
The site has traditionally been used as agricultural land and a coastal 
environmental nature area. It was also the previous iconic location of 
the Falls Festival.  The site contains existing buildings, associated 
outbuildings and several agricultural structures.  
 
The site is subject to three (3) separate covenants for conservation 
outcomes.  These limit actions that the owner can undertake in the 
covenanted areas such as preventing grazing.   The covenants ‘run 
with the land’ and apply irrespective of changes in ownership or title.  
 
The whole of the site is subject to overlays for bushfire and scenic 
protection.  Part of the site is subject to overlays for waterway and 
coastal protection, coastal refugia, coastal inundation, coastal 
erosion and landslip. 
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Figure 2.  Subject Site 

 

 
Figure 3. Land Use Zoning 
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Planning Assessment 
 
Zone 
 
Clause 21.0 Agriculture Zone 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
21.5.1 A1 Lot 

Design 
No, as the subdivision it is not required for the 
crown, state authority, provision of utilities or 
consolidation. Refer to performance criteria 
assessment below. 

21.5.1 A2 Vehicle 
Access 

Yes, as the proposal includes the provision for one 
access to each lot in accordance with the road 
authority requirements. 

 
Performance Criteria Assessment 1 – Clause 21.5.1 P1 Lot Design 
 
Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, must: 

a) provide for the operation of an agricultural use, having regard 
to: 

i. not materially diminishing the agricultural productivity of 
the land; 

ii. the capacity of the new lots for 
iii. productive agricultural use; 
iv. any topographical constraints to agricultural use; and 
v. current irrigation practices and the potential for 

irrigation; 
b) be for the reorganisation of lot boundaries that satisfies all of 

the following: 
i. provides for the operation of an agricultural use, having 

regard to: 
- not materially diminishing the agricultural productivity of 

the land; 
- the capacity of the new lots for productive agricultural 

use; 
- any topographical constraints to agricultural use; and 
- current irrigation practices and the potential for irrigation; 

ii. all new lots must be not less than 1ha in area; 
iii. existing buildings are consistent with the setback required 

by clause 21.4.2 A1 and A2;  
iv. all new lots must be provided with a frontage or legal 

connection to a road by a right of carriageway, that is 
sufficient for the intended use; and 

v. it does not create any additional lots; or 
 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

10 

c) be for the excision of a use or development existing at the 
effective date that satisfies all of the following: 

i. the balance lot provides for the operation of an 
agricultural use, having regard to: 

- not materially diminishing the agricultural productivity of 
the land; 

- the capacity of the balance lot for productive agricultural 
use; 

- any topographical constraints to 
- agricultural use; and 
- current irrigation practices and the potential for irrigation; 

ii. an agreement under section 71 of the Act is entered into 
and registered on the title preventing future Residential 
use if there is no dwelling on the balance lot; 

iii. any existing buildings for a sensitive use must meet the 
setbacks required by clause 21.4.2 A2 or P2 in relation to 
setbacks to new boundaries; and 

iv. all new lots must be provided with a frontage or legal 
connection to a road by a right of carriageway, that is 
sufficient for the intended use. 

 
Clauses (b) and (c) are not relevant to the application. 
 
Justification for the proposal outlined in the application 
 
The land capability assessment included in the application notes 
that: 

• the land is predominately class 5 with some class 4 and class 6 
land as per the Land Capability Survey of Tasmania (Musk and 
DeRose, 2000); 

• most of lot 4 is class 6 land and described as ‘the low carrying 
capacity of the land coupled with limited land area means 
that a viable agricultural enterprise cannot be sustained on this 
site’; 

• the areas of lot 1 and 3 that are class 5 land are “unsuited to 
cropping due to limitations of slope and erosion” and have 
limited suitability for grazing due to soil; 

• the areas of lot 1 and 3 that are class 4 land “would support 
continued grazing and fodder cropping for beef or dairy cattle 
with occasional cropping if water was available” and “could 
benefit from amalgamation with the larger farming property to 
the south and west which may provide access to additional 
water resources”; 

• the saltmarsh is currently excluded from stock and is not 
suitable for any agricultural activity; and 
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• … “with improvements to on-farm infrastructure, shielding, 
water supply and irrigation, the productivity of the property 
could be improved”. 

 
The application is effectively made on the basis that smaller lots are 
more suitable to high capital investment agriculture, such as 
successful vineyards nearby, and the proposal would encourage 
such activity.   
 
With respect to the performance criteria, the land capacity 
assessment notes: 
 

• (a) (i) is met as the subdivision will not modify the land or affect 
the productive capacity of the land, smaller lots have 
attracted vineyard investment elsewhere and the titles are 
ideal for encouraging investment in high value crops; 

• (a) (ii) is met as each lot allows for future productive agricultural 
use and each balances the mix of productive and 
unproductive land; 

• (a) (iii) is met as sloping pasture areas are suitable for continued 
grazing or viticulture; and 

• (a) (iv) is met as ‘future irrigation would requirement investment 
on new dams/bores or share farming or amalgamation with 
adjacent titles with access to irrigation resources.  The 
subdivision may facility such share farming or amalgamation 
opportunities. 

 
Officer assessment 
 
It is considered that the performance criteria is not satisfied given: 
 

• The proposal will likely materially diminish the agricultural 
productivity of the land through the division of already 
marginal land into smaller lots, noting that: 
o there is no evidence of water surety from any future bore or 

dam; 
o the merits of the application rely on acquisition by 

surrounding land, which can be achieved by lease (such as 
the existing lease referred to in representations) or boundary 
reorganisation rather than subdivision;  

o there is no evidence that adjoining land would seek to 
acquire any of the lots; 

o division of the land would directly impede the existing 
grazing operations and result in reduced stocking while 
simultaneously limited diversification options. 
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• The new lots have minimal, if any, capacity for productive 
agricultural use, noting that: 
o each lot has minimal productive area; 
o each lot has poor quality land and/or areas restricted by 

covenants; 
o there is limited water and no certainty of future water. 

 
• The lots have topographical constraints of poor soil quality, 

covenants and grade. 
 

• The lots have inadequate access to current or future irrigation 
water supply that would be necessary to establish higher value 
agricultural operations than the current grazing operation. 

 
It is important to note that the performance criteria works on an each 
lot basis.  It is not sufficient for some of the land to provide for the 
operational of an agricultural use – each lot must do so.    
 
As noted above the application is effectively made on the basis that 
smaller lots are more suitable to high capital investment agriculture, 
such as successful vineyards nearby, and the proposal would 
encourage such activity.  This logic could be extended to every other 
parcel in the State in the sense that a new lot could be put to more 
productive agricultural use.  The reasonable approach however 
requires consideration of likelihood that necessary investments would 
be made having regard to the particulars of the site.   
 
This proposal is a speculative subdivision with no evidence of any 
prospective investment in more productive agricultural use yet with 
evidence of significant constraints that are inherent to the location 
and qualities of the site. 
 
Clause 23.0 Environmental Management Zone 
 
Most of lot 1 and lot 2 are subject to the Agriculture Zone.  On this 
basis, lots 1 and 2 are assessed only against the majority Agriculture 
Zone rather than assessed under both zones.  This is based on tribunal 
cases determined under old planning schemes which have not been 
confirmed under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme.   
 
MC Planners do include an assessment of the proposal under the 
Environmental Management Zone.    While irrelevant, it is considered 
a reasonable assessment of the provisions. 
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Code(s) 
 
Parking and Sustainable Transport Code 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C2.6.3 A1 Number of 

Accesses 
for 
Vehicles 

Yes, as the proposal includes the provision for one 
access to each lot.  

 
Road and Railway Assets Code 
 
Applicable Code standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C3.5.1 
A1.4 

Traffic 
Generation  

Yes, as the likely traffic generation is less than the 
40 additional vehicle movements provided by 
the acceptable solution.  

 
Natural Assets Code 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C7.7.1 A1 Subdivision 

within a 
waterway 
and 
coastal 
protection 
area or a 
future 
coastal 
refugia 
area 

Yes, as the proposal does not include any works 
within the waterway and coastal protection 
overlay. 

C7.2.2 A1 Subdivision 
within 
priority 
vegetation 
area 

Yes, as the proposal does not include any works 
or clearance of vegetation within the priority 
vegetation overlay. 
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Scenic Protection Code 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C8.6.1 A1 Development 

within a 
scenic 
protection 
area 

No, as the works (driveways) total more than 
500m2 in extent. 

 
Performance Criteria Assessment 2 – Clause C8.6.1 P1.2 Development 
within a scenic protection area 
 

Buildings or works within a scenic protection area must not 
cause an unreasonable reduction of the scenic value of a 
scenic protection area, having regard to: 
 
(a) the topography of the site; 
(b) the location of, and materials used in construction of, 

driveways or access tracks; 
(c) proposed reflectance and colour of external finishes; 
(d) design and proposed location of the buildings or works; 
(e) the extent of any cut or fill required; 
(f) any visual impact on a skyline; 
(g) any existing or proposed screening; and 
(h) the purpose of any management objectives identified in 

the relevant Local Provisions Schedule. 
 
The management objectives for the Ragged Tier scenic protection 

area are: 
 
The performance criteria is satisfied as the new driveways would have 
minimal affect on the landscape noting that they require minimal cut 

a) Maintain the rural character and significant views to the coast and 
Marion Bay. 

b) Development must be compatible with surrounding rural character 
including scale, exterior building materials and colours. 

c) Discourage development along significant skylines, ridge lines and 
visually prominent locations that are visible from main public roads, 
such as Marion Bay Road Bay Roads. 

d) Development on the vegetated hills must be unobtrusive by its 
siting, design, exterior finish and landscaping, or be designed to 
have minimal visual impact consistent with the quality of the scenic 
and landscape values of the site and area. 
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or fill, are not on a skyline and generally occur amongst existing 
infrastructure. 
 
Coastal Erosion Hazard Area 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C10.7.1 Subdivision 

within a 
coastal 
erosion 
hazard 
area  

Yes, as the proposal is able to contain a building 
area, all vehicle access and services outside the 
overlay.  

 
Coastal Inundation Hazard Area 
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C11.7.1 Subdivision 

within a 
coastal 
inundation 
hazard 
area  

Yes, as the proposal is able to contain a building 
area, all vehicle access and services outside the 
overlay.  

 
Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
 
The proposal complies with the code through the provision of an 
accredited persons bushfire hazard report, which s52(2)(d) of LUPAA 
requires the planning authority to accept. 
 
Landslip Hazard Code  
 
Applicable zone standards 
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution? 
C15.7.1 Subdivision 

within a 
landslip 
hazard 
area  

Yes, as the proposal is able to contain a building 
area, all vehicle access and services outside the 
overlay.  

 
Public Open Space Policy 
 
The cash-in-lieu of public open space provisions of Sorell public open 
space policy do not apply to the Agriculture zone. 
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Section 5.2 of the public open space policy outlines criteria to assess 
the taking of land.  Among other matters, this section has regard to 
any related Council policy, whether the land is conveniently located 
with respect to the wider area along with existing open space and 
any alternatives, whether the land would contribute to Council’s 
ability to support a diversity of recreational activities and the demand 
created. 
 
In this case, the proposal would not increase the demand for public 
open space.  There is also no opportunity for connectivity to any track 
or trail. 
 
Representations 
 
Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of 
any representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is 
relevant to the particular discretion being exercised’. 
 
Twenty (20) representations have been received, which are 
addressed in the following table. 
 

Issue Relevant 
Clause 

Response 

Discrepancies in dimensions 
between title documents and 
proposed boundaries.  

Nil.  Several discrepancies are 
noted.  It is not clear if the 
proposal plan is prepared 
from new survey work or from 
existing titles.  The 
discrepancies have no 
material effect on the 
application given the lot sizes 
proposed.   

Application is contradictory in 
being for agricultural use whilst 
including building envelopes, 
etc for dwellings.  

 

Nil. Noted.  The Tasmanian 
Planning Scheme requires 
agricultural subdivisions to 
also demonstrate suitability 
for dwellings. 

The lots cannot sustain 
agricultural activity for reasons 
including: 

• reducing the ability to 
rotate grazing stock over 
larger area thereby 

21.5.1 P1 For reasons discussed earlier 
in the report, the proposal 
should be refused on the basis 
that the lots cannot sustain 
agricultural activity among 
others. 
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reducing the existing 
levels of stock  

• current stock levels are 
not commercially viable 

• the site has poor quality 
soils and supplemental 
feed is required for 
grazing 

• the lots cannot support 
commercially viable 
grazing, cropping or any 
other agricultural pursuit 

• lack of water storage or 
irrigation rights, 

• lack of capacity of any 
adjoining property to 
supply water or acquire 
the land as outlined 
insinuated in the 
proposal. 

If approved, a Part 5 
Agreement preventing future 
dwelling should be required. 

 

21.5.1 P1 
(c) 

Lot excision can be subject to 
part 5 agreements preventing 
new dwellings.  This is not a lot 
excision and such a restriction 
may not be reasonable.   

Building envelopes are near 
landslip areas. 

C15.0 Noted. 

Land should be sold to the 
Tasmanian Land Conservancy 
or Bob Brown Foundation. 

Nil. No comment. 

Potential impact to the 
saltmarsh from more intensive 
forms of agriculture 
necessitated by small lot sizes, 
including need for soil and 
water quality testing and plans 
for ongoing environmental 
monitoring. 

Nil. The saltmarsh is within the 
Environmental Management 
Zone.  A larger buffer area is 
created through the 
waterway and coastal 
protection overlay. 
 
In most instances, any new or 
modified agricultural use will 
not require any planning 
approval where located in 
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the Agriculture Zone.  
However, in the 
Environmental Management 
Zone a discretionary permit 
would be required and would 
need to be consistent with the 
ecological values of the site.   

Potential impacts to priority 
vegetation areas and 
conservation covenant areas 
from more intensive forms of 
agriculture necessitated by 
small lot sizes.  

Nil. No comment. 

Existing inadequate 
management issues including 
waste 

Nil. No comment. 

Existing boundaries are 
incorrectly marked onsite. 

Nil. If approved, new boundaries 
will be surveyed and marked.  
There is no ability for the 
Planning Authority to require 
an identification survey for 
any other boundary. 

“Given the history and 
significance of the site, as well 
as discussions of the possible 
return of festivals, I 
recommend involving 
neighboring property owners 
and stakeholders in the 
decision-making process to 
ensure transparency and 
address local concerns. The 
original application was 
presented as a small festival 
we would hardly notice, but in 
hindsight, that was a very 
misleading statement.” 

Nil. This is a matter for the 
representor to discuss with the 
owner. 

“The annual Falls Festival stood 
as a great cultural event and 
was the reason the land was 
set aside by David Walsh many 
years ago. As a result of Covid 
many festivals of that nature 
struggled and could be taken 
over by foreign interests. I 

Nil. No comment. 
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believe Secret Sounds Group 
are now a subsidiary of Live 
Nation. Please review Four 
Corners investigation into that 
company’s business practices. 
The only use of that land 
should be their presumed 
primary activity; Music festivals 
not land grabbing.” 
“We would also like to 
understand the status of the 
many structures that are on 
that property that appear to 
have been constructed 
without or with expired 
temporary permits as the 
planning application makes 
no mention of the cleaning 
up these works, or the 
general rubbish strewn poor 
condition of the site that is 
clearly not maintained. Can 
you please advise on the 
status of the structures at 255 
Marchwiel Rd that are not 
maintained and a potential 
hazard?” 

Nil. This is a matter for Council’s 
compliance team. 

Marchwiel Road is single lane 
only and inadequate for 
additional lots. 

C3.0 Traffic generation does not 
trigger a discretion.  
Therefore, the suitability of the 
roadway cannot be 
considered. 

Impact of future building works 
on land subject to the scenic 
protection overlay. 

C8.0 It is not possible to assess the 
impact of future 
development. 

Threatened Species impacts 
including: 

• no mention of 
threatened species in 
the application 

• no assessment of 
threatened species 
impacts 

• impact of wildlife control 
under changed 
agricultural practices 

• no assessment of the 
EPBC (Environment 

Nil. There is no head of power in 
the planning scheme to 
require assessment of 
threatened species.  This is a 
result of the Tasmanian 
Planning Scheme ….. …… …. 
… 
 
… what are the new roads …. 
 
The EPBC has a self-referral 
process, and it is entirely a 
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Protection and 
Biodiversity 
Conservation Act) listed 
saltmarsh vegetation 
community or low-land 
grass community 

• habitat within 
agricultural land 

• bird strike risk from new 
fencing 

matter for the proponent to 
consider.  TASVEG 4 does not 
identify any low-land grass 
community on the property. 
 
Agricultural fencing is exempt 
from approval irrespective of 
any subdivision.  Associated 
tree removal may require 
approval if within the priority 
vegetation area overlay 
applies and tree removal is 
necessary.  Exemption do 
apply for tree removal 
necessary to fence a title 
boundary. 

Impact on the covenanted 
areas through access and 
fencing. 

C7.0 The subdivision layout 
generally avoid the potential 
for fencing through covenant 
areas and any impact is likely 
minimal. 

Lack of a natural values 
assessment 

C7.0 As noted early, the proposal 
does not trigger any 
performance criteria related 
to natural values and, further, 
does not proposal or require 
any direct works that would 
require impact to native 
vegetation or other natural 
values.  On this basis there 
was no lawful capacity to 
require a natural values 
assessment. 

“Exemption 4.4.1 h allows for 
the clearance of 1.5 m of a lot 
boundary. The boundary of Lot 
1 and 2 is within saltmarsh 
vegetation. The subdivision 
would, as a consequence, 
result in an exemption that 
would conflict with the intent 
of clause 23.5.1 (c). This is also 
in conflict with the 
conservation covenant 

 This appears to be an issue 
with the Tasmanian Planning 
Scheme rather than the 
subdivision. 



  

 AGENDA 
SORELL PLANNING AUTHORITY (SPA) MEETING 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

21 

C625725 Clause 4 (i) 
clearance of native 
vegetation and C252039 4.1 
(b) clearing of indigenous 
vegetation.” 

 
Conclusion 
 

The application is considered to not comply with each applicable 
standard of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme (Sorell) and is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
 
 

Shane Wells 
Manager Planning 
 

Attachments:  
 
Representations x 20  
Proposal Plan 
 
Separate Attachments:  
Planning Assessment from MC Planners  
Bushfire Hazard Report from JMG Engineering 
Land Capability Assessment from Geo-Environment Solutions 
Covenants Legal Advice from Billet Legal 10 May 2024.  
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